
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Friday, 3 December 2021 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Planning Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 13 December 2021 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Brown 

Councillor Dart 

Councillor Dudley (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Hill 

 

Councillor Kennedy 

Councillor Barbara Lewis 

Councillor Mills 

Councillor Jacqueline Thomas 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 10) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of this 

Committee held on 11 October 2021 and 8 November 2021 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interests  
 (a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 

items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on 
the matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting.  

 
(b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of 
the item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to 
make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the 
public have a right to do so, but having done so the Member 
must then immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and 
must not improperly seek to influence the outcome of the 
matter. A completed disclosure of interests form should be 
returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.  

 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)  

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Coach Station, Lymington Road, Torquay P/2021/0765 (Pages 11 - 35) 
 Demolition of existing coach station building, café and toilets and 

creation of 5 new commercial light industrial units (Use Classes E(g) 
& E(c). Erection of public toilet, 3 new coach bays and associated 
public realm (description amended 10.09.2021) 
 

6.   Hatfield House, Hatfield Road, Torquay,TQ1 3HF P/2021/0705 (Pages 36 - 65) 
 Redevelopment of 31 apartments & office building with 43 no.1 & 

no.2 bed apartments, including age restricted & associated 
landscaping, access & parking. 
 
 
 



(3) 

7.   Waterside Holiday Park, Dartmouth Road, Paignton TQ4 6NS 
P/2021/0706 

(Pages 66 - 92) 

 Construct a new raised external decking structure to the north and 
east of the existing clubhouse building. Convert the existing 
clubhouse building to contain a new indoor swimming pool, bar and 
restaurant area, staff accommodation and back of house spaces. 
Convert the existing "Smugglers Inn" building to provide 2no holiday 
apartments to the upper floor, new glass balustrade to the perimeter 
of the roof terrace, staff accommodation to the lower floor. Use of 
land previously occupied by the external swimming pool for 4no 
static caravans. Demolition of existing lodge and dwelling adjacent 
to Dartmouth Road and the construction of 3no static caravans. 
 

8.   21 Old Mill Road, Torquay, TQ2 6AU P/2021/1215 (Pages 93 - 113) 
 Conversion of existing building into five houses, one flat and one 

maisonette, with demolition of existing classrooms to form four 
dwellings. Revision to approved Planning Application Nos. 
P/2019/0919 & P/2021/0550 
 

9.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

10.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 8 December 2021.  Site visits will then 
take place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be 
notified. 
 

 Meeting Attendance  
 Whilst national Covid-19 restrictions were lifted on 19 July 2021, 

Torbay Council has taken the decision to continue operating in a 
Covid-19 secure manner in order to protect staff and visitors 
entering Council buildings and to help reduce the spread of Covid-
19 in Torbay.  This includes social distancing and other protective 
measures (e.g. wearing a face covering (unless exempt), signing in 
and using hand sanitiser).  Our public meetings will continue to 
operate with social distancing measures in place and as such there 
are limited numbers that can access our meeting rooms.  Also, to 
help prevent the spread of the virus, anyone attending meetings is 
asked to take Covid lateral flow test the evening before - if you have 
a positive test result please follow the Government’s guidelines and 
do not attend the meeting. 
 
If you wish to attend a public meeting please contact us to confirm 
arrangements for your attendance. 
 

 

mailto:democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk


  
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

11 October 2021 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Dudley (Vice-Chair), Hill, Kennedy, Barbara Lewis, Mills, Jacqueline Thomas 
and Loxton 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Brooks and Chris Lewis) 

 

 
70. Apologies for absence  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Dart.  It was reported that in 
accordance with the wishes of the Independent Group, the membership of the 
Committee had been amended for this meeting by including Councillor Loxton 
instead of Councillor Brown. 
 

71. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 September 2021, were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

72. Devon Garden Machinery, Newton Road, Torquay TQ2 7HX P/2020/1298  
 
The Committee considered a hybrid application comprising:  
 

1) Demolition of existing buildings and construction of discount supermarket, 
drive through coffee shop, drive through fast food restaurant, and 
replacement retail building for Devon Garden Machinery with associated 
parking, access, and hard/soft landscaping, together with;  
 

2) Outline planning application for Class B2/B8 uses (please see Teignbridge 
District Council application number 20/02395/MAJ for this outline element). 

 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a virtual site visit and written representations were published on the 
Council’s Website.  At the meeting Dr Horder addressed the Committee on behalf 
of the Torquay Neighbourhood Forum and Mr Marsden addressed the Committee 
in support of the application.  In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor 
Chris Lewis also addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to: 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee   Monday, 11 October 2021 
 

 

 
1) Confirmation that  

a. the geometry and capacity of the access from Hamelin Way/Torbay 
Road;  

b. highway
[...]
 the Committee in support 
of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Refused for the reasons set out in the submitted report. 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 6



  
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

8 November 2021 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brown, Dart, Dudley (Vice-Chair), Kennedy, Mills, Jacqueline Thomas, Bye 
and David Thomas 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillor Brooks) 

 

 
76. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
Membership of the Committee had been amended to include Councillors Bye and 
David Thomas instead of Councillor Barbara Lewis and Hill. 
 

77. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 11 October 2021, 
were deferred. 
 

78. The Imperial Hotel, Parkhill Road, Torquay P/2021/0120  
 
The Committee considered an application for the renovation of the existing hotel to 
retain (up to) 111 bedrooms.  Construction of spa, 26 residential apartments and 
25 apartments from the conversion of bedroom wing with associated parking, 
access and landscape improvements. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were published on the Council’s website.  At the 
meeting, Mr Springer addressed the Committee against the application.  Dr Horder 
addressed the Committee on behalf of the Torquay Neighbourhood Forum and 
Richard Maddock addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That: 
 
Authority be delegated to the Divisional Director - Planning, Housing and Climate 
Emergency to grant conditional approval subject to: 
 

i) the conditions set out in the submitted report; 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1



Planning Committee   Monday, 8 November 2021 
 

 

ii) the following additional conditions: 
 

a) prior to the commencement of development evidence shall be 
provided to the Local Planning Authority to demonstrate
[...]
h Station, Lymington Road, Torquay P/2021/0765  

 
This application was withdrawn. 
 

80. Land Adjacent To Roselands County Primary School, Lynmouth Avenue, 
Paignton TQ4 7RQ P/2021/0208  
 
The Committee considered an application for a change of use from green space to 
a fenced play area for use by Roselands County Primary School. 

Page 8



Planning Committee   Monday, 8 November 2021 
 

 

 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were published on the Council’s website.  At the 
meeting, Dr Fritz address the Committee on behalf of the Paignton Neighbourhood 
Forum.  Mr Biddles and Mr Sutton addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 

i) the conditions set out in the submitted report, with condition 1 being 
amended as follows: 

 
Removal of Vegetation 

 
No removal of hedgerows, trees or shrubs shall take place between 
1st March and 31st August 30 September inclusive in any given year, 
unless prior to the commencement of works a detailed biodiversity 
survey by a competent ecologist has been submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The survey shall include the 
details of the check of vegetation for active birds' nests immediately 
before the vegetation is cleared and provided written confirmation that 
no birds will be harmed and/or that there are appropriate measures in 
place to protect nesting birds on the site.  The development shall then 
be carried out in accordance with the details submitted; 

 
ii) the following additional conditions: 

 
a) the site shall be used for the purpose of outdoor sport, recreation 

and/or education only and notwithstanding the provisions of the Town 
and Country Planning General Permitted Development (England) 
Order, 2015 as amended, or any other document that may amend or 
replace it, no development falling within Class M of Part 7 of 
Schedule 2 shall take place without express permission from the 
local Planning Authority; 

 
b) no external lighting shall be installed or used at the site unless 

otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority; and 
 

c) outside of Roselands Primary school opening hours and when the 
space is not required for use by the school the pedestrian gates to 
the site hereby approved shall be unlocked and access to the public 
permitted, except that access can be denied to dogs and persons 
accompanied by dogs; and 

 
iii) Final drafting of conditions and addressing any further material 

considerations that may come to light following Planning Committee, to be 
delegated to the Divisional Director responsible for Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency. 

Page 9



Planning Committee   Monday, 8 November 2021 
 

 

 
81. Former Dairy Crest Depot, Parkfield Road, Torquay TQ1 4BH P/2020/0497  

 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition and redevelopment of 
a former dairy depot to form 55 residential dwellings (48 apartments and 7 
dwelling houses), with associated parking and landscaping. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were published on the Council’s website.  At the 
meeting Dr Horder addressed the Committee on behalf of the Torquay 
Neighbourhood Forum and Mr Kenney addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to: 
 

i) resolution of the dormer design within the dwellings to the satisfaction of the 
Local Planning Authority; 

 
ii) the conditions as outlined in the submitted report with the final drafting of 

conditions delegated to the Divisional Director Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency; 
 

iii) Section 106 legal agreement to secure deferred obligations for Affordable 
Housing and loss of employment land funding to deliver a Traffic Road 
Order adjacent to the site; and 
 

iv) the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 
following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 10



 

Application Site Address Coach Station, Lymington Road, Torquay 

Proposal Demolition of existing coach station building, café and 
toilets and creation of 5 new commercial light industrial 
units (Use Classes E(g) & E(c). Erection of public toilet, 
3 new coach bays and associated public realm 
(description amended 10.09.2021) 

Application Number  P/2021/0765 

Applicant Torbay Council 

Agent MTA Chartered Architects Ltd 

Date Application Valid 02.08.2021 

Decision Due date 27.09.2021 

Extension of Time Date 13.12.2021 

Recommendation  That Planning Permission is granted, subject to the 
conditions detailed below and final consultation response 
from the Environment Agency confirming no objection. 
The final drafting of conditions and addressing any further 
material considerations that may come to light to be 
delegated to the Divisional Director - Planning, Housing & 
Climate Emergency 

Reason for Referral to Planning 
Committee 

Application made by the TDA 

Planning Case Officer Jim Blackwell 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

https://www.torbay.gov.uk/newpublicaccess/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage


Location Plan  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 12



Recommendation 

Approval. 

 

Statutory Determination Period 

27th September. Extension of time agreed until 13th December 2021. 

 

Site Details 

The site is located within the Coach Station, Lymington Road within the Upton area, north of 

Torquay town centre. It is currently occupied by a large surface area car park dissected by a 

vehicle route running north south connecting Lymington Road with Upton Road. A 

roundabout lies to the east which connects Lymington Road, running broadly north to south, 

with Upton Hill further to the east. 

 

The western side is occupied by angled coach parking and car parking. Beyond the 

boundary there is an upward change in level with a tree lined landscape strip separating the 

site from a variety of two and three storey houses on Upton Road. 

 

The eastern portion of the site is occupied by the existing Coach Station toilets, café and 

office block. This is a single storey structure in two bays with a canopy projecting into the 

site. Several timber planters and a bank of cycle parking hoops are located around the 

building.  

 

Further south is the Torbay Innovation Centre, a relatively modern, two storey, flat roof 

building. The range of buildings is separated from Lymington Road by the footway and line 

of mature trees. To the south lie further car and coach parking spaces and a collection of 

public recycling bins at the junction with Upton Road. 

 

A sewer pipe position run north south under the site. South West Water create constraint 

zones which have informed the proposed buildings positions. 

 

It also lies within: 

 Flood Zone 3 

 Community Investment Area – Zone 1 

 North of Upton Conservation Area 

 

Description of Development 

The application is for the demolition of the existing single storey coach station building, café 

and toilet block. The replacement buildings and structures include: 

 5 new commercial light industrial units (Use Classes E(g) & E(c).  

 The units will be two storeys orientated at 45o to the site positioned along the east 

boundary. The northern unit will face broadly north to south. 

 Electric vehicle charging points will be provided within each building. 

 Cycle storage will be provided within the units. 

 A single public mobility WC. 

 A vehicle access route inside the site to service the proposed buildings. 

 Pedestrian crossing points at each end of the new route. 

Page 
[...]

In terms of Local Plan designations, the site is within the Community Investment 

Area and is not designated within the Torquay Neighbourhood Plan.  

 

Description of Development 

The application seeks consent to replace 31 affordable apartments and an office 

block with 43 affordable rented apartments including a mix of 15 x one and 28 x two 

bed apartments housed within 6 small blocks 5 of which are to be 3 storeys in height.  

Block D is made up of 9 apartments which are all age restricted.  

 

Accommodation is split over the 6 buildings as follows; 

Block A 6 x 2 bed 3 person 

Block B 2 x 1 bed 2 person & 4 x 2 bed 3 person 

Block C 3 x 1 bed 2 person & 6 x 2 bed 4 person  

Block D 3 x 1 bed 2 person & 6 x 2 bed 4 person 

Block E 3 x 1 bed 2 person & 6 x 2 bed 4 person 

Block F proposes 4 x 1 bed apartments and in the style of a pair of semi-detached 

houses.  

 

In total, the site will provide 38 car parking spaces inclusive of disabled parking and 

visitor parking, more than 20% of the spaces to have dedicated electric car charging 

points. A secure, covered mobility scooter store consisting of nine spaces is 

proposed adjacent to the proposed nine age restricted dwellings which are in Block 

D. Forty-two cycle racks are proposed in secure covered cycle stores on site.  

 

Pre-Application Enquiry 

DE/2018/0070 - Redevelopment of 21 apartments and office building with 50 

affordable dwellings and associated access and parking. Feedback was supplied to 

the applicant mainly focusing on design, conservation, affordable housing and 

highways, which has led to the submission of this planning application.  

 

Relevant Planning Policy Context  

Page 38



Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 places a duty on 

local planning authorities to determine proposals in accordance with the 

development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The following 

development plan policies and material consi
[...]
e building to contain a new indoor swimming pool, bar 
and restaurant area, staff accommodation and back of house 
spaces. Convert the existing "Smugglers Inn" building to provide 
2no holiday apartments to the upper floor, new glass balustrade 
to the perimeter of the roof terrace, staff accommodation to the 
lower floor. Use of land previously occupied by the external 
swimming pool for 4no static caravans. Demolition of existing 
lodge and dwelling adjacent to Dartmouth Road and the 
construction of 3no static caravans. 

Application Number  P/2021/0706 

Applicant Park Holidays UK Ltd 

Agent Mr Ian Butter - Rural & Urban Planning Consultancy 

Date Application Valid 19/10/2021 

Decision Due date 14/12/2021 

Extension of Time Date Not applicable 

Recommendation  Conditional approval subject to: 

 The resolution of any issues relating to flood risk to the 
satisfaction of Officers; 

 Completion of a S.106 unilateral undertaking for the holiday 
units towards mitigating in-combination recreational impacts 
on the SAC; 

 The conditions detailed below. Final drafting of conditions, 
and addressing any further material considerations that may 
come to light following Planning Committee, to be delegated 
to the Divisional Director responsible for Planning, Housing 
and Climate Emergency. 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

The application has been referred to Planning Committee 
because the proposed development is on land owned by Torbay 
Council and the application has received objections. 

Planning Case Officer Emily Elliott 

 

Location Plan: 

 

  

Page 66

Agenda Item 7

http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


Site Details 

The site is Waterside Holiday Park which is located off of the Dartmouth Road, and 

accessed from Waterside Road, Paignton. Waterside Holiday Park is approximately 

5.85 hectares and consists of over 200 caravan/lodges with the main clubhouse, 

outdoor swimming pool and a separate two storey building called ‘Smugglers’ which 


[...]
lan, the Paignton Neighbourhood Plan, the NPPF and all 

other material considerations.  

 

Officer Recommendation 

Conditional approval subject to the resolution of a flood risk to the satisfaction of 

Officers; completion of a unilateral undertaking for the holiday units towards mitigating 

in-combination recreational impacts on the SAC; and the conditions detailed below. 

Final drafting of conditions, and addressing any further material considerations that 

may come to light following Planning Committee, to be delegated to the Assistant 

Director responsible for Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency.   

 

Conditions  

 

Bats and Breeding Birds 

 

No removal of hedgerows, trees or shrubs or demolition shall take place between 1st 

March and 30 September inclusive in any given year, unless prior to the 

commencement of works a detailed biodiversity survey by a competent ecologist has 

been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The survey 

shall include the details of the check of vegetation for active birds' nests immediately 

before the vegetation is cleared and provided written confirmation that no birds will be 

harmed and/or that there are appropriate measures in place to protect nesting birds 

on the site. The development shall then be carried out in accordance with the details 

submitted and in accordance with the actions set out in the Bat Survey Assessment 

reports.  

 

Reason: In the interests of protected species and in accordance with Policy NC1 of 

the Adopted Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030. 

 

Construction Management Plan 

 

No development shall take place until a site-specific Construction Management Plan 

has been submitted to and been approved in writing by the Council. The plan must 

demonstrate the adoption and use of the best practicable means to reduce the effects 

of noise and dust and to ensure environmental protection. The plan should include, 

but not be limited to:  

 

 Pro
[...]
place to avoid threat 

of killing or injuring reptiles, such as slow worms. Slow worms may shelter 

beneath vegetation as well as among any stored or discarded sheeting, building 

and other materials. Further details can be obtained from a suitably qualified 

and experienced ecological consultant, or please refer to published Natural 

England guidelines for protected species. 

 

02. In accordance with the requirements of Article 35(2) of the Town and Country 

Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order, 2015, in 

determining this application, Torbay Council has worked positively with the 

applicant to ensure that all relevant planning concerns have been appropriately 

resolved. The Council has concluded that this application is acceptable for 

planning approval. 

 

Relevant Policies 

Page 91



 

C4 – Trees, Hedgerows and Natural Landscape Features 

C5 – Urban Landscape Protection Areas 

DE1 – Design 

DE3 – Development Amenity 

ER1 – Flood Risk 

ER2 – Water Management 

NC1 – Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

SS3 – Presumption in favour of Sustainable Development 

TA1 – Transport and Accessibility 

TA2 – Development Access 

TA3 – Parking Requirements 

 

BH5 – Good Design and the Town and Village Design Statements 

E2 – Settlement Boundaries  

E8 – Internationally and Nationally Important Ecological Sites 

 

PNP1(c) – Design Principles 

PNP1(i) – Surface Water 

Page 92



 

 

Application Site 
Address 

21 Old Mill Road 
Torquay 
TQ2 6AU 

Proposal Conversion of existing building into five houses, one flat and one 
maisonette, with demolition of existing classrooms to form four 
dwellings. Revision to approved Planning Application Nos. 
P/2019/0919 & P/2021/0550. 

Application Number  P/2021/1215 

Applicant Mr Mark Pratt - MDP Development South West Ltd 

Agent Mr Simon Blake - Charles Blake Associates 

Date Application Valid 03/11/2021 

Decision Due date 02/02/2022 

Extension of Time Date Not applicable. 

Recommen
[...]
til their advice has been followed. Nesting birds are 

also protected by law. During site clearance and construction works, suitable 

safeguards must be put in place to prevent threat of harm to legally protected 

species, including nesting birds and reptiles all of which are protected under the 

Wildlife & Countryside Act 1981 (as amended). Where works are to involve cutting 

or clearance of shrubs, hedges or other vegetation, which can form nesting sites 

for birds, such operations should be carried out at a time other than in the bird 

breeding season (which lasts between 1 March - 15 September inclusive in any 

year). Schemes must be in place to avoid threat of killing or injuring reptiles, such 

as slow worms. Slow worms may shelter beneath vegetation as well as among 

Page 112



any stored or discarded sheeting, building and other materials. Further details can 

be obtained from a suitably qualified and experienced ecological consultant, or 

please refer to published Natural England guidelines for protected species. 

 

Relevant Policies 

C4 – Trees, Hedgerows and Natural Landscape Features 

DE1 – Design 

DE3 – Development Amenity 

ER1 – Flood Risk 

ER2 – Water Management 

H1 – Applications for New Homes 

H2 – Affordable Housing 

NC1 – Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

SS3 – Presumption In Favour Of Sustainable Development 

SS11 – Sustainable Communities 

TA1 – Transport and Accessibility 

TA2 – Development Access 

TA3 – Parking Requirements 

TE5 – Protected Species Habitats and Biodiversity  

TH2 – Designing Out Crime 

TH8 – Established Architecture  

TH9 – Parking Facilities  

THW4 – Outside Space Provision 

TS4 – Support for Brownfield and Greenfield Development  

 

 

Page 113


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 08/11/2021 Planning Committee
	Minutes


	5 Coach Station, Lymington Road, Torquay P/2021/0765
	6 Hatfield House, Hatfield Road, Torquay,TQ1 3HF P/2021/0705
	7 Waterside Holiday Park, Dartmouth Road, Paignton TQ4 6NS P/2021/0706
	8 21 Old Mill Road, Torquay, TQ2 6AU P/2021/1215



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

13 December 2021 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brown, Bye, Dart, Dudley (Vice-Chair), Kennedy, Mills, David Thomas and 
Jacqueline Thomas 

 

 
82. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
Membership of the Committee had been amended to include Councillors Bye and 
David Thomas instead of Councillors Hill and Barbara Lewis. 
 

83. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Planning Committee held on 11 October and 8 
November 2021 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

84. Coach Station, Lymington Road, Torquay P/2021/0765  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of existing coach 
station building, café and toilets and creation of five new commercial light industrial 
units (Use Classes E(g) and E(c)) and the erection of public toilet, three new 
coach bays and associated public realm. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were published on the Council’s website.  At the 
meeting Dr Rodney Horder addressed the Committee in support of the application 
on behalf of the Torquay Neighbourhood Forum and Mr Kevin Mowat addressed 
the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be deferred to enable the Committee to consider the response 
from the Environment Agency in respect of flooding once it has been received. 
 

85. Hatfield House, Hatfield Road, Torquay,TQ1 3HF P/2021/0705  
 
The Committee considered an application for the redevelopment of 31 apartments 
and an office building with 43 rented apartments including a mix of 15 x one and 
28 x two bed apartments, including up to 9 age restricted apartments and 
associated landscaping, access and parking. 



Planning Committee   Monday, 13 December 2021 
 

 

Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were published on the Council’s website.  At the 
meeting Dr Rodney Horder addressed the Committee in support of the application 
on behalf of the Torquay Neighbourhood Forum. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. the conditions set out in the submitted report;  
 
2. the completion of the Nominations Agreement; and 
 
3. final drafting of conditions and addressing any further material 

considerations that may come to light following Planning Committee, to be 
delegated to the Divisional Director for Planning, Housing and Climate 
Emergency. 

 
86. Waterside Holiday Park, Dartmouth Road, Paignton TQ4 6NS P/2021/0706  

 
The Committee considered an application for the construction of a new raised 
external decking structure to the north and east of the existing clubhouse building.  
Conversion of the existing clubhouse building to contain a new indoor swimming 
pool, bar and restaurant area, staff accommodation and back of house spaces.  
Conversion the existing "Smugglers Inn" building to provide 2 holiday apartments 
to the upper floor, new glass balustrade to the perimeter of the roof terrace, staff 
accommodation to the lower floor.  Use of land previously occupied by the external 
swimming pool for 4 static caravans. Demolition of existing lodge and dwelling 
adjacent to Dartmouth Road and the construction of 3 static caravans. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were published on the Council’s website.  At the 
meeting Mr Ian Butter addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer advised that, since the report had been 
published, a consultation response had been received from Natural England 
confirming that they had no comments to make, no response had been received 
from the Environment Agency and one additional letter of support had been 
received which raised no new material considerations. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. resolution of a flood risk to the satisfaction of officers; 
 
2. the completion of a Section 106 unilateral undertaking for the holiday units 

towards mitigating in-combination recreational impacts on the South Hams 
Area of Conservation; 

 



Planning Committee   Monday, 13 December 2021 
 

 

3. the conditions set out in the submitted report; and 
 
4. final drafting of conditions and addressing any further material 

considerations that may come to light following Planning Committee, to be 
delegated to the Divisional Director for Planning, Housing and Climate 
Emergency. 

 
87. 21 Old Mill Road, Torquay, TQ2 6AU P/2021/1215  

 
The Committee considered an application for the conversion of an existing building 
into five houses, one flat and one maisonette, with the demolition of existing 
classrooms to form four dwellings.  Revision to approved Planning Application 
Nos. P/2019/0919 and P/2021/0550. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were published on the Council’s website.  At the 
meeting Dr Rodney Horder addressed the Committee in support of the application 
on behalf of the Torquay Neighbourhood Forum and Mr Simon Blake addressed 
the Committee in support of the application. 
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer advised that a low carbon statement had been 
received from the applicant and the details of the statement were read out to the 
Committee. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. the conditions set out in the submitted report; and 
 
2. final drafting of conditions and addressing any further material 

considerations that may come to light following Planning Committee, to be 
delegated to the Divisional Director for Planning, Housing and Climate 
Emergency. 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


